YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Worked As a Poll Worker
Have you ever worked as a poll worker in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 12% 15% 9% 14% 14% 10% 13% 13% 13% 10% 10%
No 84% 79% 88% 74% 81% 90% 87% 85% 75% 83% 87%
Not sure 4% 5% 3% 12% 5% 0% 0% 2% 12% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (459) (538) (204) (217) (345) (231) (721) (119) (91) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 12% 17% 9% 11% 15% 12% 13% 11% 16% 14% 7% 12% 17%
No 84% 79% 85% 88% 84% 87% 84% 86% 79% 84% 90% 83% 80%
Not sure 4% 4% 6% 0% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (351) (385) (261) (362) (323) (455) (242) (181) (170) (244) (370) (213)




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Times Worked As a Poll Worker
In how many elections have you served as a poll worker?
Asked of people who have worked as a poll worker in the U.S.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 13% 13% 15% * 16% 16% 16% 17% * * *
2-5 51% 53% 48% * 50% 53% 32% 47% * * *
6-10 17% 18% 14% * 30% 5% 14% 16% * * *
More than 10 15% 10% 23% * 4% 17% 38% 18% * * *
Not sure 4% 6% 0% * 0% 9% 0% 2% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (119) (70) (49) (27) (30) (32) (30) (87) (18) (9) (5)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 13% 10% 15% * 9% 21% 14% * * * * 11% 14%
2-5 51% 54% 48% * 49% 55% 59% * * * * 53% 48%
6-10 17% 17% 15% * 18% 13% 11% * * * * 20% 17%
More than 10 15% 17% 14% * 22% 11% 11% * * * * 14% 11%
Not sure 4% 2% 8% * 2% 0% 6% * * * * 2% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 101% * * * * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (119) (57) (34) (28) (51) (39) (57) (24) (29) (24) (18) (47) (30)




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Easy or Hard Job - Poll Workers
How easy or hard is it to work as a poll worker?
Asked of people who have worked as a poll worker in the U.S.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very easy 24% 23% 26% * 20% 21% 27% 23% * * *
Somewhat easy 38% 34% 44% * 23% 69% 37% 38% * * *
Somewhat hard 29% 32% 23% * 34% 9% 27% 27% * * *
Very hard 9% 11% 5% * 22% 0% 9% 12% * * *
Not sure 0% 0% 1% * 2% 0% 0% 0% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% * 101% 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (120) (71) (49) (28) (30) (32) (30) (87) (18) 9) (6)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very easy 24% 24% 24% * 23% 27% 20% * * * * 25% 21%
Somewhat easy 38% 38% 32% * 43% 44% 38% * * * * 44% 24%
Somewhat hard 29% 28% 41% * 29% 21% 34% * * * * 21% 41%
Very hard 9% 9% 3% * 5% 8% 7% * * * * 8% 14%
Not sure 0% 1% 0% * 0% 0% 1% * * * * 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% * * * * 99% 100%
Unweighted N (120) (58) (34) (28) (52) (39) (57) (25) (29) (24) (19) (47) (30)




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers

October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Why Become a Poll Worker
Why did you become a poll worker? Select as many as apply.
Asked of people who have worked as a poll worker in the U.S.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| wanted to experience

the democratic process 50% 44% 60% * 45% 56% 61% 44% * * *
| thought it was my duty

as a citizen 47% 46% 48% * 42% 53% 65% 50% * * *
| wanted to learn more

about politics and

government 36% 41% 30% * 44% 31% 30% 37% * * *
| wanted to make some

extra money 35% 34% 37% * 29% 37% 46% 38% * * *
None of these 3% 1% 6% * 0% 5% % 4% * * *
Not sure 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0% * * *
Unweighted N (120) (71) (49) (28) (30) (32) (30) (87) (18) (9) (6)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| wanted to experience

the democratic process 50% 56% 41% * 57% 54% 53% * * * * 61% 37%
| thought it was my duty

as a citizen 47% 40% 47% * 45% 54% 45% * * * * 50% 47%
| wanted to learn more

about politics and

government 36% 43% 25% * 41% 33% 26% * * * * 33% 41%
| wanted to make some

extra money 35% 33% 32% * 33% 46% 36% * * * * 32% 30%
None of these 3% 2% 2% * 3% 5% 2% * * * * 7% 0%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Not sure 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% * * * * 0% 0%
Unweighted N (120)  (58) (34) (28) (52) (39) (57) (25) (29) (24) (19) (47) (30)




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Words to Describe Being a Poll Worker
What words would you use to describe the experience of being a poll worker? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who have worked as a poll worker in the U.S.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Rewarding 52% 43% 65% * 40% 68% 76% 46% * * *
Exhausting 40% 37% 45% * 36% 40% 53% 46% * * *
Frustrating 15% 18% 10% * 13% 10% 17% 18% * * *
Exciting 45% 44% 47% * 41% 47% 38% 36% * * *
Nerve-wracking 27% 24% 32% * 30% % 37% 27% * * *
Boring 16% 19% 11% * 22% 13% 16% 21% * * *
None of these 4% 6% 0% * 5% % 0% 5% * * *
Not sure 3% 4% 2% * 0% 9% 3% 1% * * *
Unweighted N (120) (71) (49) (28) (30) (32) (30) (87) (18) (9) (6)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Rewarding 52% 54% 45% * 65% 53% 56% * * * * 64% 34%
Exhausting 40% 34% 41% * 40% 48% 3% * * * * 52% 33%
Frustrating 15% 17% 8% * 16% 16% 14% * * * * 18% 13%
Exciting 45% 48% 46% * 58% 35% 48% * * * * 46% 39%
Nerve-wracking 27% 31% 23% * 24% 22% 33% * * * * 30% 34%
Boring 16% 17% 12% * 13% 21% 12% * * * * 18% 10%
None of these 4% 3% 2% * 2% 3% 5% * * * * 2% 4%
Not sure 3% 0% 10% * 0% 2% 5% * * * * 0% 9%
Unweighted N (120) (58) (34) (28) (52) (39) (57) (25) (29) (24) (19) (47) (30)




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Easy or Hard Job - Haven’t Worked Polls
How easy or hard do you think it would be to work as a poll worker?
Asked of people who have not worked as a poll worker in the U.S. or who are unsure
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very easy 7% 8% 7% 10% 7% 7% 5% 7% 9% 8% 8%
Somewhat easy 31% 29% 33% 30% 34% 34% 25% 32% 30% 33% 28%
Somewhat hard 34% 34% 34% 27% 28% 34% 47% 36% 29% 31% 26%
Very hard 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% % 9% 9% 7% 4% 9%
Not sure 19% 20% 19% 25% 22% 18% 13% 16% 25% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (876) (388) (488) (175) (187) (313) (201) (634) (102) (80) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very easy 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 6% 11% 10% 4% % 9%
Somewhat easy 31% 30% 29% 36% 31% 37% 28% 36% 33% 34% 34% 30% 28%
Somewhat hard 34% 35% 34% 32% 42% 32% 36% 3% 31% 29% 3% 32% 38%
Very hard 9% 10% 7% 9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 12% 8% 7% 9% 10%
Not sure 19% 18% 23% 15% 11% 15% 21% 13% 12% 19% 19% 22% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (876) (293) (351) (232) (311) (283) (398) (217) (151) (146) (225) (322) (183)




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Paid or Unpaid
Should poll workers be paid?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 67% 65% 69% 64% 64% 67% 73% 67% 7% 64% 58%
No 14% 17% 12% 15% 12% 16% 13% 16% 9% 12% 12%
Not sure 19% 18% 19% 21% 23% 17% 14% 17% 15% 24% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (460) (537) (202) (218) (346) (231) (721) (118) (91) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 67% 76% 60% 66% 81% 62% 69% 70% 62% 71% 69% 66% 64%
No 14% 10% 17% 17% 9% 21% 12% 14% 19% 14% 13% 15% 14%
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 17% 10% 17% 19% 16% 19% 15% 18% 19% 23%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (352) (384) (261) (363) (324) (454) (243) (183) (171) (243) (370) (213)




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Poll Workers Access Records
Do you think that poll workers in your local community could access voting records to figure out who someone has voted for?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 22% 26% 18% 35% 29% 15% 11% 21% 29% 18% 19%
No 48% 48% 48% 35% 40% 51% 64% 52% 33% 42% 49%
Not sure 30% 26% 35% 29% 31% 34% 26% 27% 39% 39% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (459) (539) (203) (219) (346) (230) (722) (119) (91) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 22% 18% 25% 21% 16% 22% 21% 18% 29% 21% 17% 24% 22%
No 48% 56% 43% 44% 63% 48% 44% 54% 52% 48% 48% 45% 53%
Not sure 30% 25% 32% 35% 21% 30% 35% 28% 19% 31% 35% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (353) (383) (262) (363) (323) (455) (243) (183) (171) (244) (371) (212)




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Trusting Poll Workers in the U.S.
How much do you trust poll workers in the United States to administer a free and fair election?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 22% 20% 25% 15% 16% 24% 35% 23% 26% 16% 22%
A moderate amount 34% 34% 35% 39% 35% 31% 36% 36% 27% 35% 33%
A little 21% 23% 18% 25% 23% 20% 15% 19% 24% 28% 18%
Not at all 10% 13% 8% 6% 12% 14% 7% 12% 6% 10% 4%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 15% 15% 12% % 10% 17% 10% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (455) (537) (198) (218) (345) (231) (718) (117) (91) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 22% 36% 19% 11% 48% 9% 20% 26% 27% 26% 22% 19% 27%
A moderate amount 34% 37% 30% 38% 33% 38% 30% 40% 42% 34% 35% 35% 33%
A little 21% 14% 24% 24% 10% 25% 23% 18% 14% 20% 20% 22% 18%
Not at all 10% 4% 11% 17% 4% 18% 12% 9% 8% 7% 9% 10% 15%
Not sure 12% 9% 16% 10% 5% 9% 15% 7% 9% 13% 15% 13% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (352) (380) (260) (363) (322) (452) (241) (183) (170) (243) (368) (211)
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YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Trusting Poll Workers in Local Community
How much do you trust poll workers in your local community to administer a free and fair election?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 33% 32% 35% 16% 23% 39% 53% 38% 25% 17% 30%
A moderate amount 32% 33% 31% 38% 29% 31% 32% 33% 29% 32% 27%
A little 15% 17% 14% 23% 19% 14% 7% 13% 17% 27% 14%
Not at all 7% 8% 6% 7% 12% 6% 3% 6% 7% 12% 7%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 16% 16% 10% 6% 9% 22% 13% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (452) (535) (196) (217) (345) (229) (718) (116) (88) (65)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 33% 43% 27% 31% 55% 32% 30% 39% 40% 36% 36% 31% 32%
A moderate amount 32% 30% 29% 39% 27% 39% 30% 35% 37% 32% 33% 32% 31%
A little 15% 13% 18% 15% 9% 14% 16% 14% 13% 18% 8% 19% 15%
Not at all 7% 5% 10% 6% 2% 8% 9% 5% 4% 4% 6% % 11%
Not sure 12% 9% 17% 8% 7% 6% 15% 7% 6% 11% 16% 11% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (348) (380) (259) (359) (323) (450) (238) (182) (169) (244) (366) (208)




YouGov Survey: Poll Workers

October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Helpful Poll Workers
The last time you voted, how helpful were the poll workers in your precinct?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very helpful 33% 31% 34% 17% 23% 43% 44% 35% 36% 23% 29%
Somewhat helpful 20% 22% 19% 26% 19% 19% 19% 21% 20% 18% 18%
Neither helpful nor
unhelpful 17% 17% 18% 19% 17% 16% 17% 17% 13% 19% 21%
Somewhat unhelpful 5% 6% 3% 7% 7% 3% 2% 4% 1% 8% 7%
Very unhelpful 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3%
| have never voted 11% 10% 11% 16% 13% 9% 7% 11% 10% 12% 11%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 12% 13% 8% 9% 8% 14% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (991) (455) (536) (199) (219) (344) (229) (718) (115) (91) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very helpful 33% 39% 25% 36% 47% 41% 28% 38% 38% 35% 35% 36% 23%
Somewhat helpful 20% 18% 19% 26% 24% 26% 18% 25% 20% 20% 21% 22% 18%
Neither helpful nor
unhelpful 17% 19% 17% 16% 15% 17% 17% 17% 19% 17% 13% 16% 23%
Somewhat unhelpful 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5%
Very unhelpful 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 4% 3% 7%
| have never voted 11% 7% 17% 7% 0% 1% 15% 9% 2% 11% 10% 14% 7%
Not sure 10% 10% 12% 7% 9% 7% 11% 7% 10% 8% 14% 5% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (350) (380) (261) (360) (323) (452) (241) (183) (171) (244) (367) (209)
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YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12A. Allowed To Serve as a Poll Worker — A candidate
Should the following people be allowed to serve as poll workers?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 9% 12% % 20% 16% 3% 2% 8% 12% 12% 12%
No 81% 78% 83% 62% 67% 92% 95% 85% 72% 74% 69%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 18% 17% 5% 3% % 16% 15% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (452) (537) (198) (217) (344) (230) (718) (115) (91) (65)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 9% 13% 8% % 8% 6% 9% 9% 13% 14% 6% 9% 10%
No 81% 77% 80% 86% 86% 90% 80% 84% 78% 78% 83% 81% 80%
Not sure 10% 10% 12% 7% 6% 3% 11% 7% 8% 8% 11% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (350) (379) (260) (360) (323) (450) (242) (182) (169) (243) (365) (212)
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YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12B. Allowed To Serve as a Poll Worker — Members of a candidate’s immediate family
Should the following people be allowed to serve as poll workers?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 12% 16% 9% 19% 23% 6% 5% 10% 19% 18% 12%
No 78% 7% 79% 67% 62% 90% 87% 82% 64% 73% 69%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 14% 15% 5% 8% 8% 16% 9% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (454) (538) (199) (219) (344) (230) (720) (115) (91) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 12% 13% 11% 13% 10% 11% 14% 10% 17% 18% 9% 13% 11%
No 78% 76% 76% 81% 81% 84% 76% 84% 75% 73% 76% 78% 81%
Not sure 10% 10% 13% 6% 9% 5% 10% 7% 8% 10% 15% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (352) (379) (261) (362) (324) (452) (242) (183) (170) (243) (366) (213)
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YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12C. Allowed To Serve as a Poll Worker — Members of a candidate’s staff
Should the following people be allowed to serve as poll workers?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 12% 14% 10% 22% 17% % 4% 9% 22% 15% 11%
No 79% 7% 80% 65% 66% 89% 91% 84% 64% 70% 73%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 13% 17% 4% 5% % 14% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (453) (537) (199) (217) (344) (230) (719) (114) (91) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 12% 15% 10% 11% 11% 9% 13% 12% 12% 14% 9% 13% 12%
No 79% 76% 78% 83% 83% 87% 76% 83% 83% 75% 78% 79% 82%
Not sure 9% 9% 11% 6% 5% 4% 11% 5% 5% 11% 13% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (350) (379) (261) (361) (324) (451) (242) (182) (170) (243) (365) (212)
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YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12D. Allowed To Serve as a Poll Worker — A person who was convicted of a felony and completed their sentence
Should the following people be allowed to serve as poll workers?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 36% 36% 36% 31% 43% 36% 32% 35% 39% 37% 34%
No 41% 43% 40% 45% 35% 39% 47% 42% 37% 47% 34%
Not sure 23% 22% 24% 24% 21% 25% 20% 23% 24% 17% 32%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (450) (535) (197) (216) (342) (230) (716) (113) (91) (65)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 36% 46% 35% 25% 48% 26% 34% 37% 43% 31% 40% 36% 36%
No 41% 32% 37% 59% 32% 58% 40% 44% 39% 47% 34% 42% 41%
Not sure 23% 22% 28% 16% 21% 16% 26% 18% 18% 22% 26% 21% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (346) (379) (260) (359) (323) (449) (239) (182) (169) (240) (364) (212)
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YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Likelihood of Activist Poll Workers
How likely is it that poll workers will attempt to tamper with the election next month?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 13% 16% 11% 15% 13% 15% 10% 14% 12% 11% 17%
Somewhat likely 23% 25% 21% 30% 22% 21% 20% 24% 24% 20% 12%
Not very likely 29% 28% 30% 23% 30% 29% 35% 30% 32% 33% 17%
Not at all likely 16% 15% 17% 9% 16% 17% 22% 18% 10% 13% 17%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 23% 20% 19% 12% 14% 22% 24% 37%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (456) (539) (199) (219) (346) (231) (722) (115) (91) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 13% 10% 14% 17% 8% 22% 11% 12% 20% 12% 11% 15% 15%
Somewhat likely 23% 18% 23% 29% 16% 28% 21% 24% 24% 23% 21% 27% 18%
Not very likely 29% 32% 28% 28% 33% 27% 30% 33% 31% 31% 32% 26% 30%
Not at all likely 16% 26% 13% 8% 31% % 17% 17% 16% 17% 16% 12% 22%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 19% 12% 16% 21% 14% 9% 18% 20% 20% 14%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995) (353) (380) (262) (363) (324) (453) (243) (183) (171) (244) (367) (213)
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October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14. Success of Activist Poll Workers
If a poll worker attempted to tamper with the election, do you believe they would be successful?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 25% 28% 22% 32% 24% 24% 21% 25% 22% 21% 34%
No 25% 24% 25% 33% 26% 19% 25% 22% 34% 32% 24%
Not sure 34% 32% 36% 27% 34% 40% 32% 35% 34% 35% 25%
Not asked - said this is
not at all likely to
happen 16% 15% 17% 9% 16% 17% 22% 18% 10% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (456) (538) (198) (219) (346) (231) (721) (115) (91) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 25% 17% 26% 33% 12% 39% 23% 26% 31% 15% 23% 28% 29%
No 25% 30% 24% 20% 32% 17% 24% 25% 24% 31% 22% 26% 20%
Not sure 34% 27% 37% 40% 24% 38% 37% 32% 28% 3% 39% 33% 29%
Not asked - said this is
not at all likely to
happen 16% 26% 13% 8% 31% 7% 17% 17% 16% 17% 16% 12% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (352) (380) (262) (363) (323) (453) (243) (182) (170) (244) (367) (213)
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YouGov Survey: Poll Workers
October 19 - 24, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 19 - 24, 2022
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that
time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range from
0.29 to 3.949, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.402.

1000
=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

54 questions not reported.

You
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